Ch. 4

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 176.541, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 8. STATE MAY INSURE. The state of Minnesota may elect to insure its liability under the workmen's compensation law for persons employed under the federal Emergency Employment Act of 1971, as amended, and the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, as amended, with an insurer properly licensed in Minnesota.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved January 24, 1975.

CHAPTER 3—S.F.No.64

[Not Coded]

An act relating to veterans affairs, providing additional money for veterans bonus payments; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. VIETNAM BONUS, ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated to the veterans adjusted compensation fund from the general fund \$5,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for paying adjusted compensation to Vietnam veterans under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 197.971 to 197.986.

Sec. 2. This appropriation is exempted from all provisions of chapters 16 and 16A covering cancellation of funds and shall not lapse at the end of any fiscal year but shall be reappropriated for the following fiscal year and shall expire December 31, 1976.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 28, 1975.

CHAPTER 4-S.F.No.321

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Brooklyn Park; validating actions and proceedings in connection with the initiation, construction, and financing of municipal improvements.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF; MUNICIPAL IMPROVE-MENTS. All actions and proceedings heretofore taken by and on behalf of the city of Brooklyn Park in Hennepin county precedent to and in the initiation and construction of its Improvements Nos. 74-03, 74-04, and ST410, and of all improvements separately initiated and consolidated in each of said improvements, and all actions and proceedings heretofore taken precedent to and in the issuance of bonds and the levy of assessments to finance said improvements, are legalized and validated, notwithstanding any defect, omission, or irregularity (other than constitutional) in any notice of hearing or advertisement for bids or otherwise in connection with any of said improvements; and all obligations heretofore or hereafter issued pursuant to said actions and proceedings are and shall be valid and binding obligations of the city in accordance with their terms.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved February 28, 1975.

CHAPTER 5-H.F.No.75

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to elections; recodifying statutes relating to caucuses and conventions; primary elections; candidates; general elections; special elections; preparation of ballots; conduct of elections; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 40.05, Subdivision 3; 123.31, Subdivision 2; 206.11; 206.18; 206.185, Subdivision 1; 365.51; 365.52; 375.20; and 382.28; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapters 202, 203, and 204; and Sections 210.02; 210.03; 210.07; 210.08; 210.09; 210.10; 210.12; 210.13; 210.15; and 210.16.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [202A.01] ELECTION RECODIFICATION; DEFINI-TIONS. The words used in this chapter have the meanings prescribed to them in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 200.

Sec. 2. [202A.11] PARTY NAME. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> CHANGE. <u>Any</u> political party as defined in the Minnesota election law may change its name by complying with the following conditions:

The state central committee of the party may call a convention, and shall state in its call that a convention is called for a certain time and place, for the purpose of changing the name of the party to some specific name given in the call. The convention shall be held before the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 4